No. 439, S.]

[Published July 28, 1955.

CHAPTER 463

AN ACT to create 20.005 (1) (b) (lines 256a to 256d) and 20.17 (1s) of the statutes, relating to treatment of delinquent children, probation services for juvenile courts, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 20.005 (1) (b) (lines 256a to 256d) of the statutes are created to read:

20.005 (1) (b)

	1955–1956	1956–1957
256a. Juvenile probation services	(1s) (56,100)	(49,100)
256b. Personal services	35,500	37,000
256c. Materials and expense		12,100
256d. Capital outlay	8,500	•

SECTION 2. 20.17 (1s) of the statutes is created to read:

20.17 (1s) Additional field personnel. On July 1, 1955, \$56,100, and annually, beginning July 1, 1956, \$49,100, to be added to the general appropriation in sub. (1) (a) for the employment of 8 additional field personnel, 4 additional clerical personnel and necessary equipment for additional offices where needed. This personnel is provided for the purpose of enabling the department to study and evaluate the type of treatment needed by each child committed to its legal custody as delinquent as provided in s. 48.52 and to provide probation services to juvenile courts under s. 48.055 when local services required by s. 48.05 are inadequate.

Approved July 21, 1955.